

---

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH

---

*In re Progressive Leasing Breach Litigation*

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS  
SETTLEMENT AND MEMORANDUM  
OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

Case No.: 2:23-CV-00783-DBB-CMR

Judge David Barlow

Magistrate Judge Cecilia M. Romero

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... IV

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 2

III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT TERMS ..... 4

    A. Definition of the Class. .... 4

    B. Settlement Terms and Benefits to the Settlement Class..... 5

        1. Cash Payments ..... 5

            a. Documented Losses ..... 5

            b. California Statutory Payment..... 6

            c. Alternative Cash Payment..... 6

        2. Identity Theft Protection and Credit Monitoring. .... 6

        3. Attorney’s Fees, Expenses, and Service Awards..... 6

        4. The Notice Program Satisfies Due Process ..... 7

        5. Requests for Exclusion and Objections. .... 9

IV. ARGUMENT..... 10

    A. Legal Standard ..... 10

    B. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate Pursuant To Rule 23(E) ..... 11

        1. Plaintiffs and Settlement Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class..... 12

        2. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arms’ Length and Aided by a Well-Respected and Experienced Mediator..... 13

        3. The Relief Provided for the Settlement Class is Adequate ..... 14

            a. The Costs and Risk of Trial and Appeal. .... 14

b.	Proposed Settlement Class Members are Treated Equitably.....	16
c.	The Method of Notice and Claims Distribution. ....	16
d.	The Terms of Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees.....	17
4.	The Reaction of the Settlement Class Members to the Settlement.....	17
V.	THE COURT SHOULD FINALLY CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES .....	18
VI.	THE SETTLEMENT CLASS MEETS THE REQUIREMENT OF RULE 23(A).....	19
A.	The Settlement Class is Sufficiently Numerous. ....	19
B.	The Commonality Requirement is Met.....	19
C.	The Typicality Requirement is Met. ....	21
D.	The Adequacy Requirement is Met.....	21
E.	The Settlement Class Meets the Requirement of Rule 23(b)(3). ....	23
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 18, 23

*Beasley v. Ttec Servs. Corp.*,  
Case No. 22-cv-00097, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29759 (D. Colo. Feb. 21, 2024)..... 2, 16

*Carter v. Vivendi Ticketing US LLC*,  
No. SACV2201981CJCDFMX, 2023 WL 8153712 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2023)..... 2

*Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.*,  
151 F.R.D. 378 (D. Colo. 1993)..... 21

*DG v. Devaughn*,  
594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 20

*Doe v. Stephen*,  
No. 3:20-cv-00005, 2022 WL 20689731 (S.D. Iowa. Dec. 9, 2022)..... 13

*Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.*,  
No. 18-274, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164375 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019)..... 15

*Gaston v. FabFitFun, Inc.*,  
No. 2:20-cv-09534, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 250695 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2021)..... 15

*Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon*,  
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 21

*Hapka v. Carecentrix, Inc.*,  
No. 2:16-cv-02372-KGG, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68185 (D. Kan. Feb. 15, 2018)..... 19

*Hunter v. CC Gaming, LLC*,  
No. 19-cv-01979, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 264583 (D. Colo. May 12, 2020) ..... 19

*In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.*,  
327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 2

*In re Blackbaud, Inc., Customer Data Breach Litig.*,  
No. 3:20-MN-02972, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86740 (D.S.C. May 14, 2024) ..... 15

*In re C.R. England, Inc. Data Breach Litig.*,  
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48296 (D. Utah Mar. 18, 2024)..... 2, 16

*In re Conseco Life Ins. Co. Cost of Ins. Litigation*,  
No. ML 04-1610, 2005 WL 5678842 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2005)..... 24

*In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013) ..... 15

*In re Mexican Gov’t Bonds Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 18-cv-02830, 2021 WL 5709215 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2021) ..... 9

*In re Progressive Leasing Breach Litigation*,  
Case No. 2:23-cv-00783. .... 3

*In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
No. 14-md-2522, 2017 WL 2178306 (D. Minn. May 17, 2017),  
aff’d, 892 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 2

*In re Wawa, Inc. Data Sec. Litig.*,  
No. CV 19-6019, 2024 WL 1557366 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 9, 2024) ..... 2

*Jones v. Nuclear Pharmacy, Inc.*,  
741 F.2d 322, 324 (10th Cir. 1984) ..... 12

*Lane v. Page*,  
272 F.R.D. 558 (D.N.M. 2011) ..... 19, 21

*Lucas v. Kmart Corp.*,  
234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006)..... 10, 14

*Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.*,  
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 9

*Rodriguez v. Pro. Fin. Co.*,  
No. 22-cv-01679, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187449 (D. Colo. Oct. 15, 2024) ..... 20, 24

*Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 10

*Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.*,  
No. 11-cv-05669, 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012) ..... 15

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 9

*Oppenlander v. Standard Oil Co.*,  
64 F.R.D. 597 (D. Colo.1974)..... 15

*Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry v. Anderson*,  
390 U.S. 414 (1968)..... 14

*Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 12, 21

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 20

*Wesley v. Snap Fin., LLC*,  
341 F.R.D. 72 (D. Utah 2022)..... 9

*Wilkerson v. Martin Marietta Corp.*,  
171 F.R.D. 273 (D. Colo. 1997)..... 11, 14

*Schneider v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.*,  
336 F.R.D. 588 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... 2

*Spegele v. USAA Life Ins. Co.*,  
No. 5:17-CV-967-OLG, 2021 WL 4935978 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 26, 2021)..... 11

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) ..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 9, 18, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 18, 19, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) ..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) ..... 19, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) ..... 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) ..... 21, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) ..... 18, 21, 23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) ..... 11, 16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)..... 12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(c)..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) ..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)..... 16

**Statutes**

California Consumer Privacy Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.150 *et seq.* ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Newberg on Class Actions, § 7.24 (3d ed. 1992)..... 21  
Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 13:15 (6th ed. 2024)..... 10  
Manual For Complex Litigation (Third) § 30.41, at 236 (1995). .... 10
